CITY OF FAIRFIELD

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-74

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD AUTHORIZING A SIDE LETTER
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD AND THE FAIRFIELD EMPLOYEES’ ASSOCIATION
(FEA) TO AMEND SECTION 9 (UNIFORM ALLOWANCE/BOOT REIMBURSEMENT) OF THE
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING TO INCREASE THE UNIFORM ALLOWANCE FOR FIRE
INSPECTOR AND FIRE PLANS EXAMINER POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Fairfield enacted the Employer-Employee Relations
Resolution 2001-185, pursuant to the Meyers-Milias Brown Act (MMBA), California Government
Code Section 3500, et. Seq, and representatives of the City Manager have met and conferred in
good faith with representatives of all the Fairfield Employees’ Association (FEA); and

WHEREAS, the City and FEA have agreed to amend Section 9 (Uniform Allowance/Boots
Reimbursement) to increase the uniform allowance received by Fire Inspector | and Il from $425
to $875, and add the Position of Fire Plans Examiner to receive the same amount of $875 for
uniform allowance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRFIELD HEREBY RESOLVES:
Section 1. The City Council hereby approves the attached side letter agreement to amend the
MOU between the City and FEA to increase the uniform allowance received by Fire Inspector |, Il

and Fire Plans Examiner.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to do all things necessary to implement
this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20t day of April, 2021, by the following vote:



AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

CITY CLERK

RES. NO. 2021-74
Page 2

PRICE / BERTANI / MQY / PANDURO / TIMM / TONNESEN / VACCARO

MAYOR



